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County of San Diego 

Planning and Development Services 

5510 Overland Ave., Suite 321 

San Diego, CA 92123  

 

Vista Fire Protection District 

200 Civic Center Drive 

Vista, CA 92084 

 

 
SUBJECT:   FIRE PROTECTION PLAN – LETTER REPORT 

  Tomlinson Subdivision Project 

  Project App#: TPM 3100-5573 

  Assessor Parcel Numbers:  181-180-56, 84 & 86-00 

 

 
This Fire Protection Report (FPP) – Letter Report is submitted pursuant to the County Fire Code and 

County Consolidated Fire Code, to address the adverse environmental effects that a proposed project 

may have from wildland fire and to provide mitigation of those impacts to ensure that the project does 

not expose people to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires. 

 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 

The Tomlinson subdivision project plans to construct 13 custom-built homes on 14.8 acres of land in the 

unincorporated area in north San Diego County (See Exhibit ‘A’).  Ten of the lots are less than one acre 

in size and the remaining three (3) lots range in size from 1.4 to 3.65 acres. The custom-built homes are 

planned to be at least 3,000 square feet.  The Tomlinson property was previously a large tree nursery and 

the land has been cleared of all native vegetation.  The project is just outside the City of Vista but within 

the jurisdiction of the Vista Fire Protection District (VFPD).  Residential access within the development 

will be provided by two private streets with a security gate at the entrance from Hollyberry Drive.  The 

main street will split into two streets that extend to 1160 feet and will end in cul-de-sacs.  Management 

of the subdivision will come under the guidance of a Home Owners Association (HOA). The property 

has four abandoned buildings at the south end that will be removed along with a residence on Hollyberry 

Drive. The area is within a State-designated “Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone” where CAL FIRE 

provides the wildland fire protection.  As such, the project will be required to comply with the 

requirements specified in the 2013 California Building Code Chapter 7A – Materials and Construction 
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Methods for Exterior Wildfire Exposure.  The Vista Fire Protection District Ordinance No. 2013-23 

adopted the 2013 California Fire Code which provides guidance building within the Wildland-Urban 

Interface.  This Ordinance sets standards for fire code compliance and fuel modification around 

dwellings in High Fire Hazard areas within the VFPD.  The 15.67 acre property is surrounded by other 

large developed residential parcels. The wildland fire threat would be considered low because of the lack 

of large areas of flammable native vegetation on the property and in the surrounding area. 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

 

1. Location: Tomlinson property is located in an unincorporated area between the cities of Vista 

and San Marcos in north San Diego County.  Access to the property is by way of Hollyberry 

Drive off Buena Creek Road.  The surrounding properties are in a rural setting with large 

spacious lots. 

 

2. Topography/Geology:  The property is fairly flat and open due to its past use as a tree nursery 

business.  Elevation ranges from 710 feet at the west entrance to the property up to 815 feet at 

the east end of the property where it elevates up to Bluebird Canyon Road, a public road. A small 

drainage is present at the center of the property that flows from east to west (See Photo #2).  

 

3. Flammable Vegetation:  The property can be described as a large flat lot, heavily disturbed 

from past tree nursery practices and mostly devoid of any native vegetation. Vegetation on the 

property currently consists of several isolated palm trees and a ground cover of sparse annual 

grass and weeds.  The far northeast side of the property still contains large stands of the 

remaining potted palm trees from the nursery business.  The wildland fire threat within the 

property, as mentioned earlier, is considered low. The only off-site area that has any potential for 

the wildland fire threat is the extreme northeast corner outside the property line.  Here a small 

drainage on an adjacent property has an accumulation of mostly dry non-native shrubs and grass, 

and is not considered a significant wildland fire threat because of the distance from the planned 

lots. 

 

4. Climate:  This area is typical of a Mediterranean type climate where warm wet winters and long, 

hot and very dry summer seasons frequently occur. Occasional multi-year droughts can cause 

significant plant die back.  All of the native vegetation is adapted to this climate and to the 

intense wildfires they need for species regeneration.  

 

Weather has a dramatic influence on wildland fire behavior. The most critical weather influence 

on the project area from a fire hazard perspective is an off-shore wind pattern coming out of the 

east/northeast typically referred to as a ‘Santa Ana’ wind.  Such wind conditions are usually 

associated with strong (> 60MPH), hot, dry winds with very low (< 15%) relative humidity.  

Santa Ana winds originate over the dry desert land and can occur anytime of the year; however, 
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they generally occur in the late fall (September through November).  This is also when non-

irrigated vegetation is at its lowest moisture content.  

 

The typical prevailing summer time wind pattern is out of the south or southwest and normally is 

of a much lower velocity (5-15 MPH with occasional gusts to 30-MPH) and is associated with 

higher relative humidity readings (> 30% and frequently more than 60%) due to moist air on-

shore flow from the ocean. On a rare occasion, sustained winds of 30 MPH and low relative 

humidity may occur during the summer months. As demonstrated by fire history, high winds and 

low relative humidity may occur at any time of the year.  

 

 

PROJECT EXPOSURE TO WILDLAND FIRE 

 

1. Water Supply 

The project is located within the Vista Irrigation District.  All fire hydrants shall be located along 

fire access roadways as determined by the Fire Marshal to meet operational needs, at 

intersections, at cul-de-sacs, and at intervals pursuant to the County and Consolidated Fire Code.  

Fire hydrant locations will be determined with further submittal showing pad locations and 

access to the pads.  In the Preliminary Fire Department Conditions letter dated August 20, 2012, 

the VFPD Fire Marshal indicated that four fire hydrants will be required to meet code. In 

hazardous fire areas, the main capacity for new subdivisions shall not be less than 2,500 gallons 

per minute, unless otherwise approved by the fire code official.  

 

2. Fire Access Roads 

The development plans to provide private streets to access all of the residential structures.  The 

private streets are designed to meet the following requirements of the San Diego County 

Consolidated Fire Code (CFC):  

 Private street road width of 24 feet meets CFC- Section 503.2.1(a).   

  Streets will have an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches CFC 

– Section 503.2.1(c). 

 Streets will be designed and maintained to support the imposed loads of fire apparatus 

(not less than 75,000 lbs. unless authorized by the VFPD) and will be a paved all-weather 

asphalt surface to the standards specified in the County of San Diego Parking Design 

Manual (CFC Section 503.2.3). 

 Road gradients shall not exceed 20%, and anything over 15% shall be in concrete (CFC 

Section 503.2.7). 

 The streets will end in two cul-de-sacs that shall comply with the CFC - Section 503.1.3 

which states that the maximum allowable dead-end road length for parcels zoned for one 

acre is 1,320 feet. Sites plans show the proposed dead-end road lengths will be 1160 feet.  

 Turn-around dimensions for the two cul-de-sacs shall meet requirements of the CFC 

Section 503.2.5.  Site plans for the development call for turn radius of 36 feet at the cul-

de-sacs. 
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 Residential access to the private development is planned to be provided by a security gate 

at the entrance off Hollyberry Drive. CFC-Section 503.6 states that such gates are 

required to be equipped with Knox key switches. This section also states that gates 

accessing more than four residences or residential lots are required to be equipped with 

an approved emergency traffic-control-activating strobe light sensor or other approved 

device by the fire code official, which will activate the gate on the approach of 

emergency apparatus.  

 All interior roadways that are 24 feet wide are ‘Fire Lanes’ and should not be obstructed 

by parked vehicles.  Streets that do not provide parking on both sides shall be signed as 

fire lanes per VFPD standards (Section 503.3.1). 

 Roadway design features (speed bumps) which may interfere with emergency apparatus 

responders shall not be installed or allowed to remain on the access roadways. 

 

3. Setback from Property Lines 

All residential structures will be setback a minimum of 30 feet from the property lines as 

required in CFC – Section 4907.1.1.  Although the Tomlinson Project is located within an area 

designated by the State as a “High Fire Hazard Severity Zone”, the off-site properties 

surrounding the project consist of developed residential lots that have been ‘fuel-modified’.  Fuel 

conditions on the surrounding parcels consist of light annual weeds and grasses that are usually 

dealt with by local weed-abatement ordinances. A 4.82 acre agricultural open space easement 

does exist on the east side of the property in Lots 8 to 11 (See Exhibit ‘A’).  The purpose of this 

easement is to preserve agricultural lands and shall be treated as limited building zone.  This 

designation does allow for vegetation thinning or mowing of native vegetation for fire protection 

that would pose a wildland fire risk.  The 30-foot setback zone in addition to the required 

defensible space around the structures should be sufficient to provide wildland fire protection. 

 

4. Building Construction 

All structures shall comply with the exterior ignition-resistant construction requirements for the 

Wildland-Urban-Interface areas of Chapter 7A of the County Building Code.     

 

5. Fire Protection Systems 

All habitable structures and attached garages shall have residential fire sprinklers per County 

Code or Consolidated Fire Code requirements. Life Safety Sprinkler System shall meet the 

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) standards 13-D or Section R313.3 of the California 

Residential Code and as appropriate. 

 

6. Defensible Space 

CFC - Section 4907.2 states that a minimum of 100-foot Fuel Management Zone will be 

established and maintained around all structures over 250 square feet in size.  No off-site 

clearing is required or authorized.  For those lots that are less than 1 acre in size (Lots 1 to 8, and 

Lots 12 &13), the limited lot size for the most part, will not allow the establishment of a 

complete 100-foot fuel management zone around each structure.  The surrounding area does not 
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pose a serious wildfire risk because of the absence of flammable native vegetation on the 

developed off-site properties. Fuel conditions pose a low wildland fire threat due to the presence 

of sparse, low–growing annual grasses and weeds. 

 

7. Vegetation Management  (CFC-Section 4907.2) 

Prescribed Defensible Space (See Exhibit ‘A’ – Fuel Modification Zone Map) will be maintained 

by the property owners at least annually or more often as needed.  Decks, sheds, gazebos, 

freestanding open-sided shade covers and similar accessory less than 250 square feet and 30 feet 

or more from a dwelling, and fences more than 5 feet from a dwelling are not considered 

structures for the establishment of a fuel modification zone. Since the project is located within a 

high fire hazard area, each lot when possible, will be required develop a 100-foot fuel 

modification zone around the structure and shall comply with the following: 

 Zone 1 -The area within 50 feet of a building or structure shall be cleared of vegetation 

that is not fire-resistant and re-planted with fire-resistant plants as irrigated landscaping.  

Zone 1 may also have a hardscape component such as concrete, gravel or asphalt 

driveways or walkways.  For most of the smaller lots, the entire lot will be in Zone 1. The 

Vista Fire Protection District website does provide a list of Acceptable Plants for 

Defensible Space in Fire Prone Areas (San Diego County) and a list of Undesirable 

Plants. http://www.vistafireprotectiondistrict.com/#!page-5 

 

 Zone 2 - In the area between 50 to 100 feet from the structure, all dead and dying 

vegetation shall be removed.  For those lots of less than one acre, this zone would extend 

out to the property lines.  On most of these lots, it is expected that irrigated or xeric-type 

landscape or hardscape would occupy the entire lot since they are ‘fuel-modified’ 

already.  For lots larger than one acre (Lots 9 to 11), the 100 feet of fuel modification 

zone can be fully implemented.  On those larger lots, property owners will be expected to 

keep areas beyond 100 feet from the structure maintained to reduce fuel accumulations 

either through mowing or trimming the vegetation.  In lots 8 to 11, Zone 2 will extend out 

into the agricultural open space easement where thinning/mowing pre-existing vegetation 

is allowed for fire protection purposes. Vegetation debris piles will not be allowed to 

accumulate within the lots. 

 

HOA-Managed Areas:  When completed, the subdivision will be managed under an HOA that 

will provide guidance in their CCR’s with regards to maintenance of defensible space around 

each structure and ensure that landscaping guidelines are established to comply with County Fire 

Code requirements.  The HOA will be responsible to maintain the landscaped areas along the 

parkway entrance on Hollyberry Drive (public roadway) and the private street inside the 

development.  The HOA will also be responsible for managing the vegetation in the storm water 

debris basin (Lot C) in the development. The HOA-maintained areas will be managed as an 

irrigated-landscape area along the private street and as Zone 2 in the Lot C basin.  Weed and 

grassy areas in the debris basins will be required to be maintained (mowed/thinned) at a height 

not to exceed 6 inches.  

http://www.vistafireprotectiondistrict.com/%23!page-5
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Exhibit ‘A’ – Fuel Modification Zone Map 
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Tomlinson Property Photo Exhibit ‘B’ 

 

Photo #1.  Overview of the Tomlinson property showing the rural setting of the surrounding 
properties.  

Photo #2 Below. View looking west from highpoint east side of Tomlinson property. 
Approximate locations of Lots 8 & 9 in foreground, and Lots 1-3 & 12-13 with private 
streets in the distance. 
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Photo #3. View looking northwest from highpoint east side of property on Bluebird Canyon 
Road.  Approximate location of Lots 9, 10 & 11.  Subdivision boundaries shown in ‘yellow’. 

 

Photo #4. View looking east at south side of subdivision. Lot #15 is located inside a hair-pin 
turn on Bluebird Canyon Road in the distance.  Lot boundaries are approximate. 

 



July 15, 2016 Tomlinson Fire Protection Report Page 10 
 

EXHIBIT ‘C’ – FORM #399F 

 




